

**Case Nos. 16-1028, 16-1063, 16-1064**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.  
D/B/A BFI NEWBY ISLAND RECYCLING,**  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent*

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,**  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner*

AND

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 350,**  
*Intervenor*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATIONS  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDERS OF THE NATIONAL LABOR  
RELATIONS BOARD

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 350**

---

TEAGUE P. PATERSON  
SUSAN K. GAREA  
BEESON, TAYER & BODINE, APC  
483 Ninth Street, Suite 200  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 625-9700  
Facsimile: (510) 625-8275  
tpaterson@beesontayer.com  
sgarea@beesontayer.com

HAROLD CRAIG BECKER  
JAMES B. COPPESS  
MANEESH SHARMA  
815 16th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 637-5310  
Facsimile: (202) 637-5323  
cbecker@aflcio.org  
msharma@aflcio.org

Attorneys for Intervenor  
Teamsters Local 350

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
FACTS .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Consistent with the Common Law the Board Considered All Indicia of BFI’s Control Over Leadpoint-Supplied Employees’ Terms and Conditions of Employment .....	7
A. Consideration of the “Right to Control” Was Not Erroneous .....	11
B. Consideration of “Limited and Routine” Control Was Not Erroneous .....	14
C. Consideration of Indirect Control Was Not Erroneous .....	19
II. The Uncontested Evidence of BFI’s Control Over the Leadpoint- Supplied Employees’ Terms and Conditions of Employment Supports the Board’s Conclusion that BFI Is a Joint Employer .....	22
III. Evidence of Direct Control Over the Manner and Means of Employees’ Performance is Not Essential to the Conclusion that BFI is a Joint Employer of the Conceded Employees.....	30

IV. BFI and Its Amici Overstate the Implications of the Board’s Holding for the Application of the Joint Employer Doctrine and the Implications of Joint Employer Status ..... 32

V. The Board’s Test is Not Vague or Unworkable..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Airborne Express</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002).....	19
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Allied Chemical Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971) .....	4
* <i>Al-Saffy v. Vilsack</i> , 827 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 8, 12, 20
<i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007).....	8, 17
<i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	8, 20
<i>Bonham Cotton Mills, Inc.</i> , 121 NLRB 1235 (1958), <i>enfd</i> , 289 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1961).....	25
<i>Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20, 22, 29
<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Capitol EMI Music, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993).....	34
<i>Cmty for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	9
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 11-1273, slip op. at 39 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Dovell v. Arundel Supply Corp.</i> , 361 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	9, 12
<i>Faush v. Tuesday Morning, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) .....	5
<i>Greater Omaha Packing Co.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 62 (2014).....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 11 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Int’l Union, United Govt. Security Officers of America v. Clark</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64449 (D.D.C. 2006).....	27
<i>Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 508 (1966).....	8
<i>Joint Council of Teamsters No. 42 v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974) .....	10, 16
<i>Laerco Transp. and Warehouse</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984).....	16
<i>*Lancaster Symphony Orchestra v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 10, 15
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm., Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Manpower, Inc.</i> , 164 NLRB 287 (1967).....	30, 33
<i>McGuire v. United States</i> , 349 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1965).....	15
<i>Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965) .....	27
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	11
<i>New York New York, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 907 (2011), <i>enf’d</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>*NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	5, 8
<i>*NLRB v. United Insurance Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968) .....	5, 9, 16, 22, 35
<i>Oakwood Care Center</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004).....	33
<i>Reynolds v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 860 (11th Cir. 1997).....	30, 33
<i>Shenker v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	16

<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 456 (1991).....	16
<i>St. Anthony Hospital Systems</i> , 319 NLRB 46 (1995).....	26
<i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984).....	16, 19
<i>Williams v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>Yamada Transfer</i> , 115 NLRB 1330 (1956).....	12

## Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(11) .....	1, 12, 20
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	4

## Other Authorities

* <i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 220(2) .....	9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 28, 29, 32
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 226.....	16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 227 .....	16
<i>Complete Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947</i> , Printed for the Subcommittee on Labor, United States Senate, U.S., Governmental Printing Office, 1974 .....	31
